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Hereby,

 

--------------------------- Manual/DreamLED Ball/01-14/V02 -----------------------------
Copyright © DreamLED®

The above mentioned product complies with the essential requirements, which are 
specified in the directive 2004/108/EC and 2006/95/EC on the approximation of the laws on 
the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility.

This product has been tested against following 
standards and specifications, applying versions 
valid on May 2013:
EN55015
EN61547
EN61000
EN61347

Joseph Van Oosterum, CEO TE-Group NV

DreamLED Ball 20 cm

RGB LED Ball
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PACKAGE CONTENTS 
The DreamLED Ball consists of: 
* LED Ball 
* Induction plate for charging
* RGB Infrared advanced remote control 
* 230V DC adapter 

FEATURES & INSTALLATION TIPS 
• Can be used indoor and outdoor, from home decoration to lighting in the bedroom or the swimming pool
• Wireless induction charging
• Low carbon, energy-saving, and environmental production
• Safe and reliable with aluminum coating battery, protected against high temperatures and explosion resistant
• Long life span, with high brightness RGB LED
• High degree of protection, IP68, 100% waterproof
• High-tenacity, against deformation, not easily broken
• The way to extend the battery life is charging promptly when power is low
• The remote control, adaptor and charging plate are NOT waterproof. Please keep away from water.

CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS
1) Connect the adaptor with the induction charging plate and plug into an outlet with an input voltage of 110V-240V AC.
See illustration 1
2) Place the LED light on top of the induction charging plate to charge. The indicator light will be red.
See illustration 2
3) The indicator light will turn green when fully charged.

DESCRIPTION OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
See illustration 3 
1. ON/OFF: Turn the LED Ball ON/OFF
2. Play/Pause: Play/Pause the chosen light effect
3. DIM-buttons: Brighten or darken the chosen color
4. Main colors: Red, green, blue and white
5. Predefined colors: Change the main colors
6. QUICK/SLOW: Adjust the speed of the chosen light effect
7. AUTO: All available light effects are shown one by one
8. FLASH: The LED Ball will flash in white color (#)(*)
9. FADE 7: 7 colors of the LED Ball will slowly change, from one color shade to another, without flashing (#)
10. FADE 3: 3 RGB colors will slowly change, from one color shade to another, without flashing (#)
11. JUMP 7: 7 colors of the LED Ball will change quickly (#)(*)
12. JUMP 3: The LED Ball changes into 3 RGB colors quickly (#)(*) 

(#) The speed of all these light effects can be adjusted using the Quick/Slow buttons (6). 
(*)  The brightness of all these light effects can be adjusted using the DIM buttons (3).

13. DIY buttons and Arrow buttons: There are 3 groups of “up” and “down” arrow buttons for Red/Green/Blue colors 
and 6 DIY color setting buttons. The DIY color setting buttons can be used to store your favorite color effects. Press 
a DIY button, for example DIY 1, to enter the DIY color mode. You can now adjust the brightness of the Red/Green/
Blue color using the 6 arrow buttons until you have created your desired light effect. Press the DIY1 button again 
to store the selected light effect. The next time this button is pressed, it will display the color which you saved the 
last time. There are 6 DIY buttons, so you can save your favorite 6 colors/brightnesses.

Note: 
• If another button is pressed during the color setting process, the selected light effect will not be saved!
• All DIY buttons are independent. For example: if you press DIY 1 button first and then press DIY 2 button, DIY 1 

button will be invalid until DIY 2 button will be pressed again and the current color will be saved.

RESET BUTTON ON THE BOTTOM SIDE
See Illustration 4
Whenever a problem occurs with the LED Ball: fails to work or does not longer respond to the remote control, just press 
this button to reset the system. Place the LED Ball back on the charging plate and turn it on again.  

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Never open the LED Ball or the induction plate.
• Never touch the plug contacts with sharp or metal objects.
• Make sure that cables cannot cause a trip hazard.
• Use only the original power supply and original accessories.
• Never place the device in the vicinity of heat sources.
• Never place the unit on surfaces that are heat sensitive.
• Protect the device from special liquids and vapors.
• Unplug the unit at the main power socket before cleaning. Do not use any solvent based cleaning agents, only a 

soft, dry anti-static cloth.
• Do not attempt repairs yourself.
• If the unit is not properly installed or operated DreamLED® cannot accept liability.

TECHNICAL DATA
- Operating voltage: 110-240V AC, 50/60 Hz
- Power supply: Euro
- Power consumption: max 8 watts
- Ambient operating temperature: -10 ~40 °C
- Humidity: 10% - 85% (none condensing)
- Storage temperature: -20 ~60 °C
- Storage humidity: 5% - 90% (none condensing)
- Protection class: LED Ball: IP68, Induction Plate: only for indoor use, Adapter: only for indoor use
LED Ball:
LED RGB IP68
DC 7,5V, 1A, 8W
8x EPISTAR LEDs, 1,4W total
Max. 60 lumen
120° light angle
Dimensions (L*W*H): ø 200 mm
Induction Plate:
DC 7,5V at 1A
Remote:
20 color buttons + 6 different color-light programs + DIM/faster/slower function + Pause + Auto + 6 programmable 
DIY buttons + 6 “mix” buttons (arrow buttons). 
Battery: CR 2025
Adapter: Input: 100-240V * Output: 7,5V / 1A (2A thermal fuse)

GUARANTEE 
Copyright © DreamLED®. DreamLED® is a registered trademark of TE-Group NV. The DreamLED® brand stands for 
superior product quality and outstanding customer service. That is why DreamLED® warrants this product against all 
defects in material and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of original purchase of the product. 
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De DreamLED Ball bestaat uit: 
* LED Ball 
* Inductieplaat voor het opladen 
* Geavanceerde RGB infraroodafstandsbediening 
* 230V DC adapter 

KENMERKEN & INSTALLATIETIPS 
• Kan binnen en buiten worden gebruikt, als decoratie of verlichting in de slaapkamer of aan het zwembad
• Draadloos opladen met inductie
• Energiebesparende en milieuvriendelijke productie met weinig koolstofuitstoot
• Veilig en betrouwbaar dankzij batterij met aluminium behuizing, bestand tegen hoge temperaturen en ontploffingen
• Lange levensduur, met heel heldere RGB LEDs
• Hoge beschermingsgraad, IP68, 100 % waterdicht
• Sterk, bestand tegen vervorming, breekt niet gemakkelijk
• Verleng de levensduur van de batterij door deze onmiddellijk op te laden als ze bijna leeg is
• De afstandsbediening, adapter en inductieplaat zijn NIET waterdicht. Uit de buurt van water houden. 

LAADINSTRUCTIES
1) Sluit de adapter aan op de inductieplaat en steek deze in een stopcontact van 110 V-240 V AC. 
Zie afbeelding 1 
2) Plaats de LED Ball op de inductieplaat om op te laden. Het controlelampje is nu rood. 
Zie afbeelding 2 
3) Het controlelampje wordt groen als de LED Ball volledig opgeladen is. 

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING
Zie afbeelding 3
1. ON/OFF: De LED Ball aan-/uitschakelen
2. Play/Pause: Het gekozen lichteffect afspelen/pauzeren
3. DIM-toetsen: Gekozen kleur helderder of donkerder maken
4. Hoofdkleuren: rood, groen, blauw en wit
5. Vooraf gedefinieerde kleuren: Maken het mogelijk de hoofdkleurtinten te wijzigen
6. Quick/Slow: De snelheid van het gekozen lichteffect aanpassen
7. Auto: Alle beschikbare lichteffecten worden een voor een afgespeeld
8. FLASH: De LED Ball knippert in de witte kleur (#)(*)
9. Fade 7: Laat 7 kleuren van de LED Ball langzaam veranderen, van de ene kleurtint naar de andere, zonder te knipperen 

(#)
10. Fade 3: Laat 3 RGB kleuren van de LED Ball langzaam veranderen, van de ene kleurtint naar de andere, zonder 

te knipperen (#)
11. Jump 7: Laat 7 kleuren snel veranderen (#)(*)
12. Jump 3: Laat 3 RGB kleuren snel veranderen (#)(*)

(#)Voor al deze lichteffecten kan de snelheid ingesteld worden met behulp van de Quick/Slow-toetsen (6).
(*) Voor al deze lichteffecten kan de helderheid ingesteld worden met behulp van de DIM-toetsen (3).

13. DIY toetsen (“doe-het-zelf”) en Pijl-toetsen:  Er zijn 3 groepen van “op” en “neer” pijltoetsen voor Rood/Groen/ 
Blauw en 6 DIY (“doe-het-zelf”) toetsen om kleuren in te stellen. De DIY toetsen kunnen gebruikt worden om uw 
persoonlijk favoriete kleureffecten in te stellen. Druk op een DIY toets, bijvoorbeeld DIY 1, om de DIY kleurmodus 
te activeren. U kunt nu de helderheid van de Rode/Groene/Blauwe kleur aanpassen door gebruik te maken van 
de 6 pijltoetsen tot u uw eigen gewenste lichteffect heeft gecreëerd. Druk nogmaals op de DIY1 toets om het 
geselecteerde lichteffect op te slaan. De volgende keer dat u op deze toets drukt, zal deze het effect afspelen dat 
u heeft opgeslagen. Er zijn 6 DIY toetsen, dus u kunt 6 favoriete kleuren/helderheidopties opslaan.

Opmerking: 
• Als u op een andere toets drukt tijdens het instellen van het gewenste kleureffect, zal het geselecteerde effect niet 

worden opgeslagen!
• Alle DIY toetsen zijn onafhankelijk. Bijvoorbeeld: als u eerst op de DIY1 toets drukt en vervolgens op de DIY2 toets, zal 

de DIY1 toets nietig worden tot de DIY2 toets nogmaals wordt ingedrukt en de huidige kleurinstelling opgeslagen is. 

RESET-KNOP OP DE ONDERKANT
Zie Illustratie 4
Wanneer zich een probleem voordoet met de LED Ball: werkt niet meer of reageert niet meer op de afstandsbediening, 
drukt u op deze knop om het systeem te resetten. Plaats de LED Ball terug op de inductieplaat en zet hem weer aan.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
• Open nooit de LED Ball of inductieplaat. 
• Raak nooit de stekkercontacten met scherpe en metalen voorwerpen aan.
• Zorg ervoor dat leidingen dusdanig gelegd worden dat niemand erover kan struikelen of erop kan trappen.
• Gebruik enkel origineel toebehoren.
• Zet het apparaat nooit in de nabijheid van warmtebronnen.
• Zet het apparaat nooit op oppervlakken die gevoelig voor warmte zijn.
• Bescherm het apparaat tegen speciale vloeistoffen en wasems.
• Gebruik voor het reinigen geen schoonmaakmiddelen met oplosmiddel, maar uitsluitend een zachte, droge en      

antistatische doek. Trek vóór elke reiniging van het apparaat de stekker uit het stopcontact.
• Een reparatie mag enkel door geschoold, geautoriseerd personeel uitgevoerd worden.
• Bij ongeëigend gebruik aanvaardt DreamLED® geen enkele aansprakelijkheid.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
- Bedrijfsspanning: 110-240V AC, 50/60 Hz
- Voeding: Euro
- Stroomverbruik: tot 8 watt
- Omgevingstemperatuur voor gebruik: -10 ~ 40 °C
- Luchtvochtigheid: 10% - 85% (niet condenserend)
- Temperatuur voor opberging: -20 ~ 60 °C
- Luchtvochtigheid voor opberging: 5% - 90% (niet condenserend)
- Veiligheidsklasse: LED Ball: IP68, Inductieplaat: enkel voor binnenshuis, Adapter: enkel voor binnenshuis
LED Ball: 
LED RGB lP68
DC 7,5V, 1A, 8W 
8x EPISTAR LED’s, 2,8W totaal
Max. 60 lumen
120° uitvalshoek
Afmetingen (L*B*H): ø 200mm
Inductieplaat:
DC 7,5V @ 1A
Afstandsbediening:
20 verschillende kleurtoetsen + 6 lichtprogramma’s + DIM / sneller / trager functie + Pauze + auto + 6 programmeerbare 
DIY toetsen + 6 “mix” toetsen (pijltoetsen) 
Batterij: CR2025
Adapter: Ingang: 100-240V * Uitgang: 7,5V / 1A (thermische zekering 2A)

GARANTIE
Copyright © DreamLED®. DreamLED® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van TE-Group NV. Het merk DreamLED® 
staat voor producten van superieure kwaliteit en een uitstekende klantenservice. Daarom garandeert DreamLED® dat 
dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende een periode van twee (2) jaar na de oorspronkelijke 
aankoopdatum van het product. 
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